
SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY

ASPIRE
PRACTICE ICE

12:15-1:00 PM - R3

1:50-2:35 PM
(1) - R1

3:25-4:25 PM
(10) - R1

1:50-2:35 PM
(16) - R1

3:00-3:45 PM
(26) - R3

2:30-3:15 PM
(31) - R3

9:25-10:25 AM
(37) - R3

ASPIRE OFF ICE
1:10-1:40 PM

2:45-3:30 PM
(2) - R1

4:10--4:40 PM
(11) - R3

2:45-3:30  PM
(17) - R1

3:45-4:15 PM
(27) - R3

3:15-4:00 PM
(32) - R3

10:35-11:20 PM
(38) - R3

3:40-4:40 PM
(3) - R1

4:40-5:25 PM
(12) - R3

Juv-Sr Freestyle
Competitors 3:30-
4:30 PM  (18) - R3

4:25-5:25 PM
(28) - R3

4:10-4:55 PM
(33) - R3

11:30-12:15 PM
(39) - R3

4:10-4:55 PM
(4) - R3

Juv-Sr
Free/Dance

4:35-5:35 PM
(13) - R1

3:40-4:40 PM
(19) - R1

ASPIRE
PRACTICE ICE

4:50-5:35 PM - R1

5:05-5:50 PM
(34) - R3

12:25-1:10 PM
(40) - R3

Juv-Sr
Free/Dance 

4:45-5:45 PM
(5) - R2

5:35-6:20 PM
(14) - R3

4:45-5:45 PM
(20) - R2

ASPIRE  OFF-ICE
5:45-6:15 PM

6:00-6:45 PM
(35) - R3

1:20-2:05 PM
(41) - R3

ASPIRE.
PRACTICE ICE

4:50-5:35 PM - R1

6:30-7:30 PM
(15) - R3

4:40-5:25 PM  
(21) - R3

5:35-6:20 PM
(29) - R3

6:55-7:40 PM
(36) - R3

2:15-3:00 PM
(42) - R3

ASPIRE OFF ICE
5:45-6:15 PM

INTERMEDIATE/
ADVANCED

BALLET
4:10-5:25 PM

5:55-6:55 PM
(22) - R2

6:30-7:15 PM  
(30a) - R3

POP UP - 9/5-9/26

5:05-5:50 PM
(6) - R3

BEGINNER/
INTERMEDIATE

BALLET
5:30-6:30 PM

7:05-8:05 PM
(23) - R2

7:15-8:00
(30b) - R3

POP UP - 9/5-9/26

6:00-6:45 PM
(7) - R3

8:15-8:45 PM
(24) - R2

6:55-7:40 PM
(8) - R3

MAT PILATES
4:45-5:45 PM

7:50-8:20 PM
(9) - R3

MAT PILATES
5:55-6:55 PM

ADULT EDGE
CLASS

8:20-8:50 PM

ICE BOOKING DATES FALL 2024
Sept. 3, 2024 - Dec. 8, 2024

WINTER 2024-2025
Dec. 9, 2024 - March 16, 2025

SPRING 2025
March 17, 2025 - June 22, 2025

Gold Member Priority Booking 
Member Pre-Booking
Open Booking - Opens 12:00 PM

8/5/24-8/12/24
8/12/24-8/26/24
8/26/24-9/3/24

11/11/24-11/18/24
11/18/24-12/2/24
12/2/24-12/9/24

2/17/25-2/24/25
2/24/25-3/10/25
3/10/25-3/17/25

2024-2025 COLONIAL ICE SCHEDULE
Colonial offers freestyle ice sessions from September through June. Member benefits include special
pre-booking prices and priority booking as outlined in the Membership Levels Grid. The season is
divided into three contract periods or seasons that each run 14 weeks.

ICE BOOKING
PORTAL

Questions? Email
customerservice@colonialfsc.com

or call 978-263-3450

*Priority and Pre-booking periods begin and end at 9:00 a.m. on the specified date.

mailto:customerservice@colonialfsc.com


ICE SESSION DESCRIPTIONS

Freestyle Sessions: Open to skaters from No Test to Senior level. Skaters who are at the Freeskate 6 level or below may
skate on Freestyle sessions while in a lesson and supervised by a coach.  Sessions are open to all levels except where
designated.  Skating Skills/Testing not allowed on Free/Dance sessions.
Juv-Sr Freestyle Comp: Open to skaters preparing to compete at Juvenile or higher well balanced, or Juvenile Plus and
higher Excel. Freestyle only; no Skills and no testing. Limited space: $30 Pre-book/$33 Walk-on.
ASPIRE Practice Ice: Open to skaters who are currently enrolled in Aspire Advanced Skills, Intro/Preliminary TOI, Aspire
Synchro or Learn to Skate. Limited spots are available on half-ice for skaters to take a private lesson or practice skills on
their own. All skaters must initially work with a coach to learn ice etiquette and safety before being allowed to practice on
their own. All skaters, $10.
Adult Edge Class: Open to skaters age 18 & older. 
Red/Black Sessions: Guest coaches may coach on red sessions after registering with the Colonial office. Guest coaches are
limited to 14 black sessions per year.

MEMBER PRE-BOOKING
Colonial Members in good standing may “Pre-Book” ice during designated time periods, up to the maximum sessions allowed
for their member type, at the premium “Member Pre-Book” price. Pre-Booking is only available during specified time periods
unless a member is NEW to the club (and joined after the Pre-Booking period closed.) Pre-Booked sessions are considered
contract ice, and are binding and non-refundable. Unlimited switches are allowed within an ice-booking season. A payment
installment plan is available for all pre-booked ice.

NOTE: Pre-booking limits apply only to Freestyle Ice sessions. Aspire Practice Ice and the  Adult Edge class do not count
toward a skater’s maximum pre-booked sessions.

GOLD MEMBER PRIORITY BOOKING
Gold members are eligible for priority booking, typically one week before general member pre-booking opens. In addition,
Gold members accrue seniority based on years of membership, and members with the most seniority are given preference
when they book during the priority period.

MEMBER ADD/DROP PERIOD
Members may make changes (Add/Drop/Switch) to their bookings for a season during the Pre-Booking period with no penalty.
Bookings are considered final at the close of the Pre-Booking period, at which time they are binding and non-refundable.

MEMBER/NON-MEMBER OPEN BOOKING
After the Pre-Booking period closes, Open Booking is allowed up until the start of the ice-booking season. This is typically the
one week prior to the start of the season. Members and Non-members may book additional sessions at the higher Drop-In
price. There are no limits to sessions booked during this time, and members with pre-booking limits may add to their bookings
at this time. All booked sessions are binding and non-refundable, although unlimited switches are allowed within an ice-
booking season. A payment installment plan is available for ice booked during the Open Booking period.

MEMBER/NON-MEMBER WALK-ON ICE
Once the ice-booking season opens, all sessions are booked as Walk-On ice, at the Drop-In/Walk-On rate. Members and Non-
members may book Walk-On ice in advance or up to the start of the session they wish to skate. Walk-On ice must be paid at
the time of booking, and is non-refundable. Please note that all skaters must hold current USFS membership; Non-members
are required to register and provide their USFS number to the Colonial office.

1 hour 45 mins 30 mins
Adult

Skills & Edge
Class

Ballet Classes
Mat Pilates

Classes

MEMBER PRE-BOOK
Price Increase starting Winter Session

$22.00
$25.00

$17.50
$20.00

$12.00
$14.00

$110 / 6 weeks $175 / 7 weeks $175 / 7 weeks

MEMBER  DROP-IN/WALK-ON
Price Increase starting Winter Session

$24.00
$28.00

$20.00
$23.00

$14.00
$17.00

$20.00 NA $30.00

NON-MEMBER DROP-IN/WALK-ON
Price Increase starting Winter Session

$28.00
$33.00

$23.00
$28.00

$20.00
$22.00

$20.00 NA $30.00

ICE BOOKING, CLASS & PROGRAM FEES


