

2024-2025 COLONIAL ICE SCHEDULE

Colonial offers freestyle ice sessions from September through June. Member benefits include special pre-booking prices and priority booking as outlined in the Membership Levels Grid. The season is divided into three contract periods or seasons that each run 14 weeks.

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY	
ASPIRE PRACTICE ICE 12:15-1:00 PM - R3	1:50-2:35 PM (1) - R1	3:25-4:25 PM (10) - R1	1:50-2:35 PM <mark>(16)</mark> - R1	3:00-3:45 PM (26) - R3	2:30-3:15 PM (31) - R3	9:25-10:25 AM (37) - R3	
		4:104:40 PM (11) - R3	2:45-3:30 PM (17) - R1	3:45-4:15 PM (27) - R3	3:15-4:00 PM (32) - R3	10:35-11:20 PM (38) - R3	
	3:40-4:40 PM (3) - R1	4:40-5:25 PM (12) - R3	Juv-Sr Freestyle Competitors 3:30- 4:30 PM (18) - R3	4:25-5:25 PM (28) - R3	4:10-4:55 PM (33) - R3	l 11:30-12:15 PM (39) - R3	
	4:10-4:55 PM (4) - R3	Juv-Sr Free/Dance 4:35-5:35 PM (13) - R1	3:40-4:40 PM (19) - R1	ASPIRE PRACTICE ICE 4:50-5:35 PM - R1	5:05-5:50 PM (34) - R3	1 12:25-1:10 PM (40) - R3	
	Juv-Sr Free/Dance 4:45-5:45 PM (5) - R2	5:35-6:20 PM (14) - R3	4:45-5:45 PM (20) - R2	ASPIRE OFF-ICE 5:45-6:15 PM	6:00-6:45 PM (35) - R3	1:20-2:05 PM (41) - R3	
	ASPIRE. PRACTICE ICE 4:50-5:35 PM - R1	6:30-7:30 PM (15) - R3	4:40-5:25 PM (21) - R3	5:35-6:20 PM (29) - R3	6:55-7:40 PM <mark>(36)</mark> - R3	l 2:15-3:00 PM (42) - R3	
	ASPIRE OFF ICE 5:45-6:15 PM	INTERMEDIATE/ ADVANCED BALLET 4:10-5:25 PM	5:55-6:55 PM (22) - R2 (22) - R2 (22) - R2 (22) - R2 (30a) - R3 POP UP - 9/5-9/26				
	5:05-5:50 PM (6) - R3	BEGINNER/ INTERMEDIATE BALLET 5:30-6:30 PM	7:05-8:05 PM <mark>(23)</mark> - R2	7:15-8:00 (<mark>30b)</mark> - R3 POP UP - 9/5-9/26		BOOKING ORTAL	
	6:00-6:45 PM (7) - R3		8:15-8:45 PM (24) - R2				
6:55-7:40 PM (8) - R3 7:50-8:20 PM (9) - R3			MAT PILATES 4:45-5:45 PM		Questions? Email <u>customerservice@colonialfsc.com</u> or call 978-263-3450		
			MAT PILATES 5:55-6:55 PM				
	ADULT EDGE CLASS 8:20-8:50 PM						
ICE BOOKING DATES			L 2024 4 - Dec. 8, 2024	WINTER 2024-202 Dec. 9, 2024 - March 16, 2		SPRING 2025 March 17, 2025 - June 22, 2025	
Gold Member Priority Booking Member Pre-Booking Open Booking - Opens 12:00 PM		8/12/24	-8/12/24 1-8/26/24 4-9/3/24	11/11/24-11/18/24 11/18/24-12/2/24 12/2/24-12/9/24	2	2/17/25-2/24/25 2/24/25-3/10/25 3/10/25-3/17/25	

*Priority and Pre-booking periods begin and end at 9:00 a.m. on the specified date.

ICE BOOKING, CLASS & PROGRAM FEES

	1 hour	45 mins	30 mins	Adult Skills & Edge Class	Ballet Classes	Mat Pilates Classes
MEMBER PRE-BOOK Price Increase starting Winter Session	\$22.00 <mark>\$25.00</mark>	\$17.50 <mark>\$20.00</mark>	\$12.00 \$14.00	\$110 / 6 weeks	\$175 / 7 weeks	\$175 / 7 weeks
MEMBER DROP-IN/WALK-ON Price Increase starting Winter Session	\$24.00 <mark>\$28.00</mark>	\$20.00 \$23.00	\$14.00 \$17.00	\$20.00	NA	\$30.00
NON-MEMBER DROP-IN/WALK-ON Price Increase starting Winter Session	\$28.00 <mark>\$33.00</mark>	\$23.00 <mark>\$28.00</mark>	\$20.00 \$22.00	\$20.00	NA	\$30.00

ICE SESSION DESCRIPTIONS

- **Freestyle Sessions:** Open to skaters from No Test to Senior level. Skaters who are at the Freeskate 6 level or below may skate on Freestyle sessions while in a lesson and supervised by a coach. Sessions are open to all levels except where designated. Skating Skills/Testing not allowed on Free/Dance sessions.
- Juv-Sr Freestyle Comp: Open to skaters preparing to compete at Juvenile or higher well balanced, or Juvenile Plus and higher Excel. Freestyle only; no Skills and no testing. Limited space: \$30 Pre-book/\$33 Walk-on.
- ASPIRE Practice Ice: Open to skaters who are currently enrolled in Aspire Advanced Skills, Intro/Preliminary TOI, Aspire Synchro or Learn to Skate. Limited spots are available on half-ice for skaters to take a private lesson or practice skills on their own. All skaters must initially work with a coach to learn ice etiquette and safety before being allowed to practice on their own. All skaters, \$10.
- Adult Edge Class: Open to skaters age 18 & older.
- **Red/Black Sessions:** Guest coaches may coach on red sessions after registering with the Colonial office. Guest coaches are limited to 14 black sessions per year.

MEMBER PRE-BOOKING

Colonial Members in good standing may "Pre-Book" ice during designated time periods, up to the maximum sessions allowed for their member type, at the premium "Member Pre-Book" price. Pre-Booking is only available during specified time periods unless a member is NEW to the club (and joined after the Pre-Booking period closed.) Pre-Booked sessions are considered contract ice, and are binding and non-refundable. Unlimited switches are allowed within an ice-booking season. A payment installment plan is available for all pre-booked ice.

NOTE: Pre-booking limits apply only to Freestyle Ice sessions. Aspire Practice Ice and the Adult Edge class do not count toward a skater's maximum pre-booked sessions.

GOLD MEMBER PRIORITY BOOKING

Gold members are eligible for priority booking, typically one week before general member pre-booking opens. In addition, Gold members accrue seniority based on years of membership, and members with the most seniority are given preference when they book during the priority period.

MEMBER ADD/DROP PERIOD

Members may make changes (Add/Drop/Switch) to their bookings for a season during the Pre-Booking period with no penalty. Bookings are considered final at the close of the Pre-Booking period, at which time they are binding and non-refundable.

MEMBER/NON-MEMBER OPEN BOOKING

After the Pre-Booking period closes, Open Booking is allowed up until the start of the ice-booking season. This is typically the one week prior to the start of the season. Members and Non-members may book additional sessions at the higher Drop-In price. There are no limits to sessions booked during this time, and members with pre-booking limits may add to their bookings at this time. All booked sessions are binding and non-refundable, although unlimited switches are allowed within an ice-booking season. A payment installment plan is available for ice booked during the Open Booking period.

MEMBER/NON-MEMBER WALK-ON ICE

Once the ice-booking season opens, all sessions are booked as Walk-On ice, at the Drop-In/Walk-On rate. Members and Nonmembers may book Walk-On ice in advance or up to the start of the session they wish to skate. Walk-On ice must be paid at the time of booking, and is non-refundable. Please note that all skaters must hold current USFS membership; Non-members are required to register and provide their USFS number to the Colonial office.